

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-2447

HARRY N. JACOBS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs

THE SEMINOLE COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPEAL OF A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
CERTIFIED BY THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Gerald F. Richman
Alan G. Greer
John R. Whittles
Richman, Greer, Weil, Brumbaugh,
Mirabito & Christensen, P.A.
One Clearlake Centre
250 Australian Avenue, Suite 1504
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Scott E. Perwin
Pamela I. Perry
1100 Miami Center
201 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33131-4327

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of the Reasons for the Court’s Exercise of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1
A. Statement of Facts	2
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	9
Issues on Appeal	9
Summary of the Argument	10
Argument	11
I. The Circuit Court Erred in Permitting The Constitutional “Right to Vote” to Override the Clear and Mandatory Directives of the Florida Legislature	11
II. The Undisputed Facts Show That Defendants Committed Criminal Violations of Two Florida Statutes	13
A. Section 101.62	13
B. Section 104.05115	17
III. The Absentee Ballot Irregularities in Seminole County Require Invalidation of the Absentee Votes	18
A. The three-part test for invalidation of absentee ballots in Florida	18
B. All three <i>Boardman</i> factors are present in this case	22
1. Intentional wrongdoing	22
2. Substantial noncompliance	24
3. Practices affecting the integrity of the electoral process	27
IV. Plaintiff is Not Required to Prove How These 1,932	

	Voters Would Have Voted if There Had Been No Violation	26
V.	All Absentee Ballots Cast in Seminole County Should Be Rejected Because The Number of Invalid Ballots is Sufficient to Affect the Outcome of the Election	29
VI.	This Court has Authority Under Fla. Stat. § 102.168(8) to Fashion Alternative Relief	30
VII.	The Federal Voting Rights Act is not a Barrier to Relief in this Action	32
	A. Seminole County and State Officials Treated Voter Identification Numbers as Material in Determining If a Voter was Eligible to Vote	33
	B. This Treatment of Section 101.62 is Consistent with Section 1971	35
	C. The Federal Voting Rights Act Cannot Be Applied To this Action Without Violating The Constitution	38
	1. The Power to Select Electors Is Vested in the States	38
	2. Congress' Power Concerning The Franchise for President of the United States is Strictly Limited	38
	3. If the Language of 42 U.S.C. § 1971 Were Applied as Sought By Defendants, It Would Be Unconstitutional Because the United States Has No Power to Legislate on This Subject	39
	D. The United States Attorney General Has Found the Absentee Ballot Application Regulations to be Lawful Under the Voting Rights Act	40
VIII.	This Court Has Made Clear that Fla. Stat. § 102.168 Applies to This Presidential Election	42
IX.	The Successful Presidential "Candidate," Not The Successful "Electors," are Indispensable Parties to a Contest Proceeding	42

X. The Certification of Electors Pursuant to 3 U.S.C. § 6
Did Not Moot This Contest Challenge 44

XI. The Seminole County Canvassing Board was
Properly Named 45

XII. Defendants’ Half-hearted Waiver, Laches, Acquiescence
and Estoppel Arguments Should Be Rejected 46

Conclusion 47

Certificate of Service 48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes	
3 U.S.C. § 6	44
3 U.S.C. § 7	4
42 U.S.C. 1971(a)(2)(A)	32
42 U.S.C. § 1973(c)	40
Fla. Stat. 97.012(10)	43
Fla. Stat. 97.021(10)	43
Fla. Stat. 97.021(3)	43
Fla. Stat. § 97.041(3)	35
Fla. Stat. § 97.041(1)(a)(5)	35
Fla. Stat. § 101.62	22
Fla. Stat. § 101.62(1)(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 101.168(3)(a)	46
Fla. Stat. § 102.168	9
Fla. Stat. § 102.168(1)	44
Fla. Stat. § 102.168(8)	30
Fla. Stat. § 103.011	43
Fla. Stat. § 103.021(2)	43
Fla. Stat. § 103.022	43
Fla. Stat. § 104.047	2
Fla. Stat. § 104.047(2)	14
Fla. Stat. § 104.0515	<i>passim</i>

Fla. Stat. § 104.0515(2)(a)	26
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Huckabay</i> , 755 So.2d 206 (La. 2000)	23, 26
<i>Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Board</i> , 707 So.2d (Fla. 1998)	18, 21
<i>Bingamin v. Eureka Springs</i> , 408 S.W.2d 607 (Ark. 1966)	23
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolden v. Potter</i> , 452 So.2d 564 (Fla. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , 121 S. Ct. 471, 531 U.S. ____ (Dec. 4, 2000)	2
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)	36
<i>Dilsaver v. Pollard</i> , 214 N.W.2d 478 (Neb. 1974)	23
<i>Emery v. Robertson</i> , 586 S.W.2d 103 (Tenn. 1979)	23
<i>Eubanks v. Hale</i> , 752 So.2d 1113 (Ala. 1999)	23, 26
<i>Gooch v. Hendrix</i> , 851 P.2d 1321 (Cal. 1993)	22, 26, 30
<i>Goodloe v. Madison County Bd. of Election Commissioners</i> , 610 F. Supp. 240 (S.D. Miss. 1985)	38
<i>Gore v. Harris</i> , SC00-2431 (Dec. 8, 2000)	30, 42

<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1 st Cir. 1978)	38
<i>Grounds v. Lowe</i> , 193 P.2d 447 (Ariz. 1948)	31
<i>Hammond v. Hickel</i> , 588 P.2d 256 (Alaska 1978)	30
<i>Howlette v. City of Richmond</i> , 485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1978), aff'd, 580 F.2d 704)	36
<i>In re Matter of the Protest of Election Returns and Absentee Ballots in the November 4, 1997 Election</i> , 707 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Byrd</i> , 174, 429 S.E.2d 923 (Ga. 1993)	35
<i>Kelder v. Art Corp.</i> , 650 So. 2d 647, 649 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	13
<i>Lewis v. Griffith</i> , 664 So.2d 177 (Miss. 1995)	23, 27
<i>Luse v. Wray</i> , 254 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1977)	29
<i>Malinou v. Board of Elections</i> , 271 A.2d 798 (D.R.I. 1970)	36, 37
<i>May v. Wilson</i> , 19 S.E.2d 467 (S.C. 1942)	23
<i>McCranie v. Mullis</i> , 478 S.E.2d 377 (Ga. 1996)	23, 25
<i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996)	36
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6 th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	11

<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary School Dist. No. 33</i> , 877 P.2d 277 (Ariz. 1994)	23, 26
<i>Peacock v. Wise</i> , 351 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977)	29
<i>Pickard v. Jones</i> , 243 S.W.2d 46 (Ky. 1951)	30
<i>Spradley v. Bailey</i> , 292 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1974)	29
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 708 So. 2d 661, 663 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	13
<i>Thornton v. Gardner</i> , 195 N.E.2d 723 (Ill. 1964)	31
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	40
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	40
<i>Waters v. Weed</i> , 43 Cal.3d 1 (1988)	31
<i>Womack v. Foster</i> , 8 S.W3d 854 (Ark. 2000)	26
Other Authorities	
William T. McCauley, <i>Comment, Florida Absentee Voter Fraud: Fashioning an Appropriate Judicial Remedy</i> , 54 U. Miami L. Rev. 625, 634-37 (2000)	29
